Consolidated statement of  changes in equity

Share
capital

Share
premium
account

Demerg-

er
Reserve

Retained
earnings

Total
2018   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 1 January 2018   73 2,756 (3,085) (941) (1,197)

Loss for the year   - - - (1,010) (1,010)
Exchange differences on translation of for-
eign operations, net of tax

  - - - (41) (41)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to eq-
uity holders of the parent

  - - - (1,051) (1,051)

Share based payments   - - - 297 297
Total transactions with owners   - - - 297 297

At 31 December 2018   73 2,756 (3,085) (1,695) (1,951)

Share
capital

Share
premium
account

Demerg-

er
Reserve

Retained
earnings

Total
2019   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 1 January 2019 (as originally stated)   73 2,756 (3,085) (1,695) (1,951)

Effect of first time adoption of IFRS16   - - - (88) (88)

Exchange differences on translation of for-
eign operations, net of tax

  - - - 14 14

Total comprehensive loss attributable to eq-
uity holders of the parent

  - - - (1,191) (1,191)

   - - -
Share based payments   - - - 286 286
Total transactions with owners   - - - 286 286

At 31 December 2019   73 2,756 (3,085) (2,688) (2,944)

At 1 January 2019 (as restated)  73 2,756 (3,085) (1,783) (2,039)

Loss for the year  - - - (1,205) (1,205)

40

Consolidated cash flow statement

   2019 2018
   £’000 £’000

Adjusted Loss before Tax   (595) (834)

Decrease in receivables   268 140
(Decrease) / increase in payables   (51) 120
(Decrease) / increase in deferred revenue   (397) 469
Cash used in operations   (479) (105)

Non-underlying costs  - (34)
Income taxes received / (paid)   74 17
Interest received / (paid)   1 5
Net cash used in operating activities   (404) (117)

Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (63) (78)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment   - 24
Purchases of intangible assets   (68) (35)